The Company accounts for treasury stock under the cost method is reflected as a reduction of stockholders’ equity at cost. As of
June 30, 2023, there have been no reissuances of treasury stock.

s) Reclassification of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Certain amounts in the prior period have been reclassified in the consolidated financial statements to conform to the current year
presentation. In the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company reclassified unbilled receivables in its consolidated balance sheet as of June 30,
2022 to the financial statement caption, accounts receivable, net, which were previously reported in contract assets. Management has
evaluated the reclassification on its previously filed financial statements from a quantitative and qualitative perspective, and has
concluded that this reclassification was not material to the prior year as previously reported and the quarterly periods within the year.

The prior year consolidated balance sheet and statements of cash flows have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported. The
following tables summarize the effect:

(In thousands)

June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported Reclassification
June 30, 2022

As Reclassified
Accounts receivable, net $ 186,492 $ 38,767 $ 225,259
Contract assets 61,154 (38,767) 22,387

Total current assets 289,344 — 289,344

52

(In thousands)

June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported Reclassification
June 30, 2022

As Reclassified
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:
Accounts receivable $ (54,387) $ (9,541) $ (63,928)
Contract assets (14,739) 9,541 (5,198)

Net cash provided by operating activities 24,877 — 24,877

t) Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-13, Financial
Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (and issued subsequent ASUs on ASC
326), which significantly changes estimates for credit losses related to financial assets measured at amortized cost, including trade
receivables and other contracts, such as off-balance sheet credit exposure, specifically, standby letters of credit, financial guarantees,
and other similar instruments. The guidance replaced the current incurred loss accounting model with an expected loss model, which is